

No. S 131798
Court of Appeal
1st Civ. No. A106199

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIANS FOR DISABILITY RIGHTS, **SUPREME COURT**
Plaintiff and Appellant, **FILED**

v.

MERVYN'S LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

MAY 31 2005

Frederick K. Onitich Clerk
Deputy

On Petition for Review After a Denial
Of a Motion to Dismiss by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Four

RESPONDENT MERVYN'S
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID F. McDOWELL (SBN 125806)
JOHN SOBIESKI (SBN 28779)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, California 90013-1024
Telephone: (213) 892-5200
Facsimile: (213) 892-5454

LINDA E. SHOSTAK (SBN 64599)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
MERVYN'S, LLC

California Unfair Competition Law (Bus. & Prof. Code §17209)
Cal. Rules of Court, Rules 15(c)(3), 44.5(c)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Proposition 64 Repealed the Right of Uninjured Private Parties to Pursue Any Action Under the UCL, Whether on Behalf of Themselves or Others.....	4
	B. The Proceedings in the Trial Court.....	7
	1. Californians for Disability Rights (“CDR”), an uninjured private plaintiff, filed this suit on behalf of the general public.....	7
	2. Mervyn’s obtained a defense judgment following a trial on the merits.....	8
	3. CDR appealed, and Mervyn’s moved to dismiss for lack of standing.	8
	C. The Decision of the Court of Appeal.....	9
	1. The court held that the presumption that statutes operate prospectively prevented the statutory repeal rule from applying to Proposition 64.	9
	2. The court also concluded that the new standing requirements were not procedural changes that applied to pending cases.	10
	ARGUMENT.....	11
IV.	THE COURT OF APPEAL’S IMPLICIT CONCLUSION THAT THE STATUTORY REPEAL RULE NO LONGER EXISTS IGNORES CONTROLLING DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	11
	A. There Is No Conflict Between the Principles That Repeals of Statutory Rights Apply to Pending	

Cases, Whereas Changes in Common Law Rights Generally Apply Prospectively.....	12
B. Repeals of Purely Statutory Rights Are Presumed to Operate Retroactively, Not Prospectively.....	15
1. <i>Mann</i> held that the presumption against retroactivity did not apply to the statutory repeal rule.....	15
2. <i>Evangelatos</i> does not overrule <i>Mann</i> sub silentio and does not support the Court of Appeal.....	17
3. Neither the Legislature nor the voters have changed the code provision that supports the statutory repeal rule.....	19
4. <i>Landgraf</i> does not support the Court of Appeal, because it involved federal statutory law.....	20
V. THE LANGUAGE AND STRUCTURE OF PROPOSITION 64 CONFIRMS THE PRESUMED APPLICATION OF ITS STATUTORY REPEALS TO PENDING CASES.....	21
A. Proposition 64 Reinforces its Repeals by Strictly Limiting the Private Parties Who Are Permitted to Pursue and Prosecute UCL Claims.....	21
B. The Clear Language of Proposition 64’s Repeals Applies to All Pending UCL Suits by Private Plaintiffs.....	22
C. Proposition 64’s Findings and Declarations and the Ballot Pamphlet Materials Generally Confirm Proposition 64’s Application to Pending Lawsuits.....	23
VI. THE STATUTORY REPEAL RULE APPLIES TO PROPOSITION 64 AND TO THIS CASE.....	27
A. Proposition 64 Repealed the Right of Uninjured Private Plaintiffs to Enforce the UCL.....	27

B.	The Right That Proposition 64 Repealed — and That CDR Has Asserted — Was a Nonvested, Statutory Right.	29
C.	There Is No Savings Clause That Preserves Pending Lawsuits.	30
VII.	PROPOSITION 64’S NEW STANDING REQUIREMENTS ALSO APPLY TO PENDING ACTIONS BECAUSE THEIR OPERATION IS PROSPECTIVE, NOT RETROACTIVE.	31
A.	Proposition 64’s Standing Requirements Apply to Pending Cases Because They Do Not Substantially Affect Existing Rights and Obligations, or Impose New or Different Liabilities on Past Conduct.	32
B.	Statutory Amendments Governing the Right to Represent Others Can Be Applied to Pending Lawsuits.	34
C.	The Court of Appeal Erred in Following the Federal Test for Prospective Operation Stated in <i>Landgraf</i>	36
VIII.	THE VOTERS PASSED PROPOSITION 64 TO CLOSE A LOOPHOLE, AND THIS COURT SHOULD THEREFORE GIVE IT THE EARLIEST POSSIBLE APPLICATION.	37
IX.	CONCLUSION.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	29
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94.....	29
<i>Beckman v. Thompson</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 481.....	14, 16
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 386, review granted	1, 3, 10, 12, 13, 18, 20, 30, 34, 36, 37
<i>Callet v. Alioto</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 65.....	2, 11, 14, 16, 18, 19, 27
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	29
<i>Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kinetsu Enterprises of America</i> (May 17, 2005, as modified, May 24, 2005, B158840) __ Cal.App.4th __ [2005 D.A.R. 5677]	16, 19, 20, 28
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Ranger Insurance Co.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1140.....	30
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915	32, 33
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188.....	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 33
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 2001) 247 F.3d 423, cert. den. (2001) 534 U.S. 892 [122 S.Ct. 206, 151 L.Ed.2d 146].....	20
<i>Governing Board v. Mann</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 819.....	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Hogan v. Ingold</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 802.....	29, 34, 35
<i>International etc. Workers v. Landowitz</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 418.....	9, 12, 13, 17, 31

<i>John L. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 158	22
<i>Korshin v. Comr.</i> (4th Cir. 1996) 91 F.3d 670	20
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	29
<i>Kuykendall v. Board of Equalization</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1194.....	35, 36
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244 [114 S.Ct. 1483, 128 L.Ed.2d 229].....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20, 36, 37
<i>McKinny v. Board of Trustees</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 79.....	31
<i>Moss v. Smith</i> (1916) 171 Cal. 777.....	31
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828	9
<i>Napa State Hospital v. Flaherty</i> (1901) 134 Cal. 315.....	12, 13
<i>Penziner v. West American Finance Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 160.....	13
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 411.....	14
<i>People v. Bank of San Luis Obispo</i> (1910) 159 Cal. 65.....	3, 12, 13
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	25
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 835	23
<i>People v. One 1953 Buick 2-Door</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 358.....	12
<i>Physicians Committee for Responsible Medicine v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 120.....	14
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	22

<i>South Coast Regional Com. v. Gordon</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 612.....	3, 30, 35
<i>Southern Service Co. Ltd. v. Los Angeles</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 1.....	13, 15, 16, 27
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282.....	4, 22, 32, 33, 38
<i>Wolf v. Pacific Southwest etc. Corp.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 183.....	2, 12, 13, 28
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102.....	2, 3, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 27, 28, 30

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution, article II, § 10(a)	7
--	---

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109.....	20
42 U.S.C. §1981a(a).....	36
Business & Professions Code section 17200	4
Business & Professions Code section 17203	5, 8, 22, 23, 33, 38
Business & Professions Code section 17204	5, 6, 7, 8, 21, 22, 23, 28, 38
Business & Professions Code section 17500	4
Business & Professions Code section 17535	6
Civil Code section 3369 [former]	29
Civil Code section 51 et seq. (Unruh Civil Rights Act)	7
Civil Code section 54, et seq. (Disabled Persons Act)	7
Government Code section 9606.....	2, 4, 12, 19
Political Code section 327 [former]	14, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1988) Constitutional Law, § 497	14
---	----

No. S131798
